If the State Department of Finance and56

Administration receives an acceptable bid in response to the57

advertisement and elects not to hold an auction among those58

submitting bids, then the holder of the existing lease may submit59

a second bid in an amount not less than one hundred five percent60

(105%) of the highest acceptable bid received if the holder of the61

existing lease: (a) submitted a bid in response to the62

advertisement, and (b) constructed or made improvements on the63

leasehold premises after receiving approval of the State64

Department of Finance and Administration during the term of the65